

Tel +45 3327 3300 carlsberg@carlsberg.com



Report no. 6/2011 9 September 2011 Page 1 of 1

Carlsberg A/S – Report of transactions in Carlsberg A/S' shares of managerial staff and connected persons

Pursuant to section 28(a) of the Danish Securities Trading Act, Carlsberg A/S shall report the transactions in Carlsberg A/S shares of managerial staff and connected persons.

Name:	Kees van der Graaf
Reason:	Member of Carlsberg A/S Supervisory Board
Issuer:	Carlsberg A/S
ISIN code:	DK0010181759
Type:	Shares
Transaction:	Purchase
Trading date:	8 September 2011
Market:	OMX Nordic Exchange
Number:	950
Market price in DKK:	DKK 376,960

Contacts: Helle Bjørnskov Fischer, Group Legal, +45 3327 2189

The Carlsberg Group is one of the leading brewery groups in the world, with a large portfolio of beer and other beverage brands. The flagship brand – Carlsberg – is one of the best-known beer brands in the world and the Baltika, Carlsberg, and Tuborg brands are among the six biggest brands in Europe.. More than 40,000 people work for the Carlsberg Group, and its products are sold in more than 150 markets. In 2010, the Carlsberg Group sold more than 135 million hectolitres of beer, which is about 40 billion bottles of beer annually.

Find out more at www.carlsberggroup.com.